



General Liability Insurance Policy Schedule

Policy Number:	AD451002199LIAB
Insured:	Homestyle Bakeries Pty Ltd & Homestyle Baking Company Ltd & Joint Venture: Pughs Bakery Super Fund, J & A Wilson Super Fund, L& N Weber Super Fund, and their subsidiary or controlled entities now or previously existing or hereafter formed or acquired.
Business description:	Bakery and bread operation including distribution
Period of Insurance:	From: 4pm on 24/06/2021 To: 4pm on 24/06/2022
Limit of Liability:	\$20,000,000 a) maximum amount payable in respect of any one claim or series of claims for Public Liability arising out of any one Occurrence b) maximum amount payable in respect of any one claim or series of claims and in the aggregate during any one Period of Insurance for Products Liability
Excess:	\$1,000 each claim or series of claims arising out of any one Occurrence including Defence Costs but \$25,000 each claim or series of claims arising out of any one Occurrence including Defence Costs in respect of worker to worker claims \$25,000 each claim or series of claims arising out of any one occurrence including defence costs in respect of in respect of injury to contractor, sub-contractor and or labor hire personnel
Premium:	Premium As Agreed GST As Agreed Stamp Duty As Agreed Total As Agreed
Policy Wording:	Solution Underwriting General Liability Insurance Policy - SU GL 0619

Security: Chubb Insurance Australia Limited

Territorial Limits: Anywhere in the world other than the United States of America or Canada or their territories, protectorates or dependencies

Endorsements: See below

Date and Place of Issue: Melbourne on 30 June 2021

Signed for and on behalf of Solution Underwriting Agency Pty Ltd



Rhys Mills – Managing Director

ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHING TO POLICY NUMBER AD451002199LIAB

Batch Clause Endorsement:

The following is added:

means an event, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same general conditions, which results in Personal Injury and/or Damage to Property and/or Advertising Injury neither expected nor intended by any of the Persons Insured.

Personal Injury or Property Damage attributable to a single preparation, acquired lot, batch or processing method shall be construed as one Occurrence. All such Occurrences originating from a single preparation, acquired lot, batch or processing method shall be deemed to have occurred at the date of first discovery of the Personal Injury or Damage to Property.

All Advertising Injury arising out of the same injurious material or act (regardless of the frequency or repetition thereof, the number and kind of media used, or the number of claimants) shall be deemed to be one Occurrence.

All other Policy terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Contractor, Sub-Contractor or Labour Hire Personnel Definitions Under section 8. Definitions, the following are added:

Contractor, Sub-Contractor or Labour Hire Personnel Definitions "Contractor" means

An individual, partnership or company which provides goods or services to the Insured under terms specified in a contract or agreement.

"Sub-Contractor" means

An individual, partnership or company which provides goods or services to a Contractor under terms specified in a contract or agreement.

Labour Hire Personnel means

Any person engaged in any aspect of Your Business whilst employed by an

employment agency, placement agency, labour hire company or any other company or person whose business is or includes the supply and/or provision of labour only.

For the purposes of the application of Excess, the above definitions do not include persons who are engaged to perform office, administrative,

and/or sales tasks, and who do not perform manual or physical labour.
All other terms, exclusions and conditions remain unaltered

CONTRACTORS/SUB-CONTRACTORS OWN INSURANCE CONDITION

By way of endorsement, the Policy is amended to apply the following Condition to Section 5, Conditions:

You shall have taken all reasonable steps to confirm (prior to the commencement of work being performed on Your behalf) that any contractor or sub-contractor has a current Public & Products Liability Insurance Policy with a minimum Limit of Liability of \$10,000,000, such policy to remain current for the duration of the period that the contractor is performing work for You or on Your behalf. In all other respects the Policy terms, conditions and exclusions remain unaltered.